
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

MICHAEL ARATA,
Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

**DEBORAH COOPER, in her official capacity as COUNTY CLERK-
RECORDER AND REGISTRAR OF VOTERS, and SHARON L.
ANDERSON, in her official capacity as CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
COUNSEL,**
Respondents.

**CONTRA COSTA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a special
district, and CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,**
Real Parties in Interest.

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST CONTRA COSTA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY'S OPPOSITION BRIEF**

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Contra Costa County
Superior Court Case No. MSN192489
Hon. Charles "Steve" Treat
Additional Judge: Hon. Edward G. Weil

NIELSEN MERKSAMER PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI, LLP

Sean P. Welch (SBN 227101)
*Hilary J. Gibson (SBN 287862)
David J. Lazarus (SBN 303452)
2350 Kerner Blvd., Suite 250
San Rafael, California 94901
Telephone: (415) 389-6800
Fax: (415) 388-6874

hgibson@nmgovlaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

CONTRA COSTA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. In October 2019, Contra Costa Transit Authority Placed a ½ Cent Sales Tax Measure on the March 3, 2020 Ballot	10
B. The County Board of Supervisors Grants Consolidation of CCTA’s Measure with the March 2020 Statewide Primary Election to Be Conducted by the County, Which Is Subject to Numerous Statutory Deadlines.....	12
C. Appellant Delays Filing Suit Challenging the Measure J Ballot Materials	14
D. Measure J Is Defeated by the Voters at the March 3, 2020 Election.....	17
III. ARGUMENT	18
A. The Appeal Is Moot.....	18
1. Measure J has been defeated at the ballot box and the Court has no ability to provide Appellant with any practical relief.....	18
2. The limited exceptions to the mootness doctrine do not apply	21
B. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Concluding That Appellant’s Lawsuit Was Untimely	27
1. Section 9190 provides for a 10-day examination period.....	27

2.	The Superior Court correctly ruled that any revisions to the ballot materials would have substantially interfered with the election	28
C.	The Trial Court Properly Applied the Correct “Clear and Convincing” Burden of Proof	32
D.	Even if They Were Not Time-Barred or Moot, Appellant’s Claims Lack Any Merit Since the Ballot Materials Were Accurate.....	34
1.	Describing the tax as a ½ ¢ sales tax is clear, accurate, and fully complies with the requirements of the Elections Code	36
2.	The other statements challenged by Appellant are neither false, misleading, nor biased	40
IV.	CONCLUSION	49
	Certification of Brief Length.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 967	23, 37
<i>Brennan v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 87	23
<i>California Water & Telephone Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 16	18
<i>Californians for an Open Primary v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 735 [Werdegar, J., concurring]	19
<i>Chase v. Brooks</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 657	20
<i>City of San Jose v. International Assn. of Firefighters, Local 230</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 408	20
<i>Consol. etc. Corp. v. United A. etc. Workers</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 859	18
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798	17
<i>Eblovi v. Blair</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 310	25
<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164	25
<i>Esther B. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1093	33
<i>Finnie v. Town of Tiburon</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1	20
<i>Fuller v. Bowen</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1476	25

<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706	29
<i>Hoogasian Flowers, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1264	37
<i>Horneff v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 814	23, 26
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110	25
<i>Howard v. Judson</i> (1948) 86 Cal.App.2d 128	38
<i>Huening v. Eu</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 766	25
<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1417	24, 35, 47
<i>Jarvis v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486	37
<i>Kunde v. Siler</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 518	33
<i>Lenahan v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 128	19, 20
<i>Mann v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 372	20
<i>Mapstead v. Anchundo</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 246	20
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1245	35, 39, 40
<i>McDonough v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1169	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKinney v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 951	32

<i>Mission Springs Water Dist. v. Verjil</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 892	32
<i>Patterson v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 22	32
<i>People v. Hawes</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 930	33
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172	35
<i>Perry v. Jordan</i> (1934) 34 Cal.2d 87	35
<i>Poniktera v. Seiler</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 121	29
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn. v. Garner</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 402	37
<i>Steele v. Bartlett</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 573	22
<i>Vargas v. Balz</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1544	26
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559	18
<i>Wilson v. L.A. County Civil Service Com.</i> (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 450	18
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20302	13
Cal. Stats. ch. 105	24
Cal. Stats. ch. 337	24
Cal. Stats. ch. 920	22
Civ. Code § 1085	31
Code Civ. Proc. § 12a.....	22

Elec. Code § 2209.....	33
Elec. Code § 3114.....	13
Elec. Code § 9051(c)	23
Elec. Code § 9087(b).....	39
Elec. Code § 9092.....	30
Elec. Code § 9106.....	33
Elec. Code § 9160.....	14
Elec. Code § 9190.....	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code § 9190(a)	27
Elec. Code § 9313.....	14
Elec. Code § 10400.....	11
Elec. Code § 10403.....	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code § 13119.....	22, 36, 38, 47
Elec. Code § 13314.....	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code § 13119.....	<i>passim</i>
Ord. 19-02.....	42
Ord. 19-03.....	10
Ord. 19-33.....	12
Rev. & Tax. Code § 7286.1	37
Other Authorities	
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2	42
Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 2	17
Contra Costa Presidential Primary Election, March 3, 2020, Official Results, https://www.cocovote.us/wp-content/uploads/ElectionSummaryReportRPT-19.pdf	17

http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180AB195 23

Senate Bill 268 (2019)..... 24
